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EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7th March 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/02717/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 25th December 2017 

  

Extension of Time:  

  

Proposal: Erection of front porch.  Demolition of single storey side 
extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 
1-bed flats (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

  

Site Address: 2A Ramsay Road,  Oxford,  OX3 8AX,  

  

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tim Hunter  

Agent:  Mr Robert 
Tomlinson 

Applicant:  Mr Pascal Pert 

 

Reason at Committee:  The application has been called in by Councillors Sinclair, 
Price, Brown, Simm, Taylor and Fry, because of concerns over the capacity of the 
site and impact on neighbours. 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report. 
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1.  This report considers the replacement of a side extension with a detached 

building to provide two 1-bed flats, along with the provision of bin and cycle 
stores, private amenity space and the erection of a porch to the original dwelling. 
 

2.2. The report concludes that the proposed development would be acceptable in 
terms of design and appearance. The new dwellings are, in principle welcome 
and the development would not be unacceptably harmful to neighbouring 
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residential amenities. The facilities and amenities proposed to the new dwellings 
are acceptable and subject to the removal of eligibility for parking permits, the 
principle of car free units for the new dwellings is acceptable in this location.  
Officers therefore recommend approval subject to appropriate conditions. 

 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 
3.1. This application is not subject to a legal agreement. 
 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
4.1. The proposal is liable for CIL. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a 

standard charge on new development. The amount of CIL payable is calculated 
on the basis of the amount of floor space created by a development. CIL applies 
to developments of 100 square metres or more, or to new houses of any size. 
The reason that CIL has been introduced is to help fund the provision of 
infrastructure to support the growth of the city, for example transport 
improvements, additional school places and new or improved sports and leisure 
facilities. CIL is being brought in by councils across the country, although each 
local council has the ability to set the actual charges according to local 
circumstances. This proposal would be liable to CIL contributions accordingly. 

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
5.1. The site is located within the Headington area of Oxford, just off the London 

Road. The area is an established residential area and most of the nearby 
characterised by a mix houses, with few if any flats or commercial premises. 
 

5.2. The site comprises a relatively modern semidetached house and was, with its 
matching semi at 2B Ramsey Road constructed on what would have been the 
end of the rear gardens to 216, 218 and 220 London Road. The plot is L shaped, 
with the part of the site behind 220 London Road extending further to the north 
than the rest of the site.  

 
5.3. Site location plan 
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© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

6. PROPOSAL 
 
6.1. The application proposes the erection of a new building on the northern part of 

the site to provide 2 x 1-bed flats, the provision of private amenity space, cycle 
and bin storage and the provision of a replacement parking space to serve the 
existing house. 
 

6.2. The building would be 6.5m high – about 0.6m lower than the existing house, 
with a footprint of 8m x 6.5m and would incorporate a covered porch to the front 
door of the ground floor flat as well as a projection on the ground floor that would 
appear as an enclosed porch to the front door of the upper flat (that would 
actually provide some of the ground floor accommodation). The flats would be 
car free, but cycle parking would be provided between the two amenity spaces. 

 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
7.1.  The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 

 
03/00436/FUL - Demolition of double garage.  Subdivision of side garden.  
Erection of detached 2 storey block of 2 x 1 bedroom flats.  Provision of 2 on plot 
parking spaces, bin store and cycle parking area. REF 1st May 2003. 
 
03/01193/FUL - Demolition of double garage.  Single and two storey side 
extension, to include integral garage.. PER 24th July 2003. 
 
68/19821/A_H - Erection of pair of semi-detached dwelling houses with garages 
for private cars. (2A and 2B Ramsay Road). PER 27th February 1968. 
 
17/01552/FUL - Erection of front porch. Erection of two storey side extension to 
provide 4 x 1-bed apartments (Use Class C3). Provision of amenity space, bin 
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and cycle stores.. REF 18th August 2017. 
 
17/02717/FUL - Erection of front porch.  Demolition of single storey side 
extension and erection of a two storey building to create 2 x 1-bed flats (Use 
Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle 
storage.. PDE . 
 

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

  
8.1.  The following policies are relevant to the application: 

 
 
Topic National 

Planning 
Policy 
Framework 
(NPPF) 

Local Plan Core 
Strategy 

Sites and 
Housing 
Plan 

Other Planning 
Documents 

Design 7 
 

CP8,  CS18 HP9 Headington 
Neighbourhood 
Plan: CIP1, GSP4 

Conservation/ 

Heritage 

12     

Housing 6  CS23 HP2, HP10, 
HP11, 
HP12, 
HP13 

 

Natural 

Environment 

9, 11, 13 NE15    

Social and 

community 

8     

Transport 4 CP1  HP16 Parking 
Standards SPD 

Environmental 10   HP11 Energy Statement 
TAN 

Misc 5 CP.13, 
CP.24, 
CP.25 

 MP1 Telecommunicati
ons SPD,  
 
External Wall 
Insulation TAN, 

 

 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
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9.1. A site notice was displayed on the application site on 12th December 2017. 
 

Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees 
 

Oxfordshire County Council (Highways) 
 
9.2. No objection, subject to conditions, including the removal of both new and 

existing properties from eligibility for parking permits. 
 

Public representations 
 
9.3. Comments were received from 4 addresses on this application from addresses in 

Ramsay Road, London Road and Weyland Road. 
 

In summary, the main points of objection were: 

 Overshadowing to adjacent properties 

 Overbearing to adjacent properties 

 Overlooking to adjacent properties (obscure glazing difficult to control). 

 Building out of character with surroundings 

 Impact on local parking pressure 
 

Officer Response 
 

9.4. A detailed assessment is undertaken below, but to pick up on the window 
concerns, the nature of the upper floor windows in the north and eastern walls 
can be controlled by condition. Flats do not have permitted development rights 
under the General Permitted Development Order and as such there is the ability 
to control replacement windows. 

 

10. PLANNING MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
10.1. Officers consider the determining issues to be: 

 
i. Principle of development; 
ii. Design; 
iii. Neighbouring amenity  
iv. Transport 
v. Internal space  
vi. Outside space 
vii. Flooding 

 

i. Principle of Development 
 
10.2. Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy requires that the majority of development should 

take place on previously developed sites, where appropriate. The proposed 
development would take place on land that currently contains an existing garage; 
though large parts of the site that would be developed are currently residential 
garden land. Residential garden land is not defined as previously developed land 
as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
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10.3. However, in the scope of the Council’s adopted planning policies, specifically 

Policy CP6 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies HP9 and HP10 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan (2013) there is scope to accept the principle of 
development on garden land where the size of the plot to be developed is of 
appropriate dimensions to accommodate the proposal, taking into account the 
minimum requirements for living conditions set out in Policies HP12, HP13 and 
HP14. 
 

10.4. In this case, Officers consider that 2A Ramsay Road has an area of garden land 
that provides ample outdoor amenity space and that there is scope to consider 
that more efficient use of this land could be made with regard to Policy HP10.  

  

ii. Design and Impact on Character of Surrounding Area 
 
10.5. The proposed development introduces a significant addition within the street and 

will also be clearly visible from the surrounding area. 
 

10.6. The proposal does not attempt to match the older properties along Ramsay 
Road or London Road. Rather, the materials and design cues will reflect the 
existing houses at 2A and 2B Ramsay Road, but set back from the existing 
house and more limited in height. With each flat having its own front door, the 
appearance from the street will be more like a new pair of semis than a small 
block of flats. Unlike the previous scheme, the proposed building is not attached 
to the existing pair of semis. 

 
10.7. Because of its relatively limited height and forward projection and the appropriate 

visual relationship with the buildings next door, the impact of the proposed flats 
on the character of the area will be relatively modest, the development will not be 
unacceptably harmful to visual amenity and the proposal complies with Policies 
CP1 and CP8 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016, Policy CS18 of the 
Core Strategy and Policy HP9 of the Site and Housing Plan as well as CIP1 and 
GSP4 of the Headington Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

iii. Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 

 
Overshadowing 
 

10.8. Appendix 7 of the SHP sets out the 45/25 degree guidance, used to assess the 
effect of development on the windows of neighbouring properties. 
 

10.9. The proposed development would comply with the 25/45 degree code. As such 
there is no sound planning basis to demonstrate an unacceptable loss of light to 
the habitable rooms of adjacent properties. 

 
10.10. Whilst the building would be two stories, it would be some 3.5m away from the 

northern boundary and 1.25m from the western boundary (narrowing to 0.6m). 
The height at the eaves would be 5m to the western boundary. Given the 
orientation of the site, the building would result in some loss of sunlight to the 
gardens of houses to the north - particularly 220 London Road.  However 
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Officers note that the building is now set further away from the northern 
boundary than the refused scheme and this will reduce the impact, particularly 
on 220 London Road. Furthermore the impact will mainly be experienced to the 
rear of the garden at 218 London Road, is mitigated by the length of the affected 
garden, and could not be argued to be unduly harmful. 

 
Overbearing 

 
10.11. Because of the two storey height and proximity to the northern and western 

boundaries, the building would result in a loss of outlook to the gardens of 
houses to the north - particularly 218 London Road, the effect on 220 having 
been somewhat reduced by the increase distance of the northern wall of the 
development from that garden. 
 

10.12. Careful consideration has been given to the impact on the garden at 218 London 
Road, the rear of which will experience an increased sense of enclosure and 
overbearing. However, the impact will mainly be experienced to the rear of that 
garden and is mitigated by the length of the affected garden. 

 
Overlooking 

 
10.13. There are a number of upper floor windows to the north and west elevations that 

could potentially result in overlooking. Officers note the suggestion by the 
applicant that these could be fitted with obscure glazing and fixed shut below 
1.7m above floor height. Whilst this may leave some residual sense of 
overlooking, this would remove the potential for actual overlooking of adjacent 
dwellings and their gardens. Officers note the concerns of local residents that 
this would be difficult to enforce, but consider that a pre-occupation condition 
could successfully secure the desired outcome and as flats do not benefit from 
permitted development rights, any proposed change would require a further grant 
of planning permission. 

 

iv. Transport  
 

Transport Sustainability 
 
10.14. The site is situated in a sustainable location with various shops and services 

within easy reach at Headington District Shopping Centre and very close to the 
London Road that provides an excellent choice of buses into Oxford City Centre. 
 

10.15. The proposal will result in the loss of parking spaces to the site as a whole, with 
one replacement space being provided for the existing house and none for the 
new flats. Oxfordshire County Council as the Local Highway Authority has 
indicated that the site is suitable for a car free development and subject to a 
condition removing both the new and existing dwelling from eligibility for parking 
permits; the proposal is acceptable in highway and parking terms and with regard 
to Policy HP16 of the SHP. 
 
Cycle Parking 
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10.16. Dedicated cycle storage areas are shown on the proposed plans allowing decent 
level access out to the road.  
 

10.17. If permission is granted, it is considered reasonable and appropriate to impose a 
condition to secure an acceptable provision of cycle storage to ensure the needs 
of the new dwelling are successfully met and that the development complies with 
Policies HP15 of the SHP. 

 

v. External space 
 

10.18. An separate area of outside space is provided for each of the flats. Whilst these 
are of somewhat limited size and amenity value, particularly that adjacent to the 
road, they are meaningfully more generous than the balcony or terrace that 
would be acceptable under Policy HP13 of the SHP. 

 
Refuse 

 
10.19. A dedicated bin storage area is shown on the proposed plans allowing level 

access out to the road. 
 

10.20. If permission is granted, it is considered reasonable and appropriate to impose 
conditions to secure an acceptable provision of bin storage to ensure the needs 
of the new dwelling are successfully met and that the development complies with 
Policies HP13 of the SHP. 

 

vi. Internal space 

 
10.21. Each flat would have its own front door, kitchen and bathroom and at around 

42sqm, the indoor space provided to each flat is of a good size, in excess of the 
39sqm required by the Nationally Described Space Standard size, is provided 
with reasonable light and outlook and acceptable circulation and potential 
storage space, in accordance with Policy HP12 of the SHP. 

 

vii. Flooding 
 
10.22. The development will add to the level of non-porous surfaces on the site, 

resulting in an increased level of rain water run-off. However the increase is 
relatively modest and subject to a condition to ensure the development is carried 
out in accordance with the principles of Sustainable urban Drainage Systems, 
the proposals will not result in an unacceptable risk of flooding and comply with 
Policy CS11 of the Core Strategy. 

 

viii. Other 

 
10.23. There are a number of large shrubs to the northern part of the site that will be 

lost. These are not considered to contribute greatly to public amenity and the 
previous refusal did not have regard to their loss. 

 

11. CONCLUSION 
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11.1. Subject to the conditions proposed, the proposed development is acceptable in 
terms of principle, design, inside and outside space and parking. The potential 
for overlooking can be controlled and there will be some overshadowing to 
adjacent properties (primarily the rear of the garden at 218 London Road). This 
needs to be balanced against the need for new dwellings in Oxford and making 
more efficient use of land and on balance, the effect on neighbouring gardens is 
not considered to be of a magnitude that would justify a refusal of planning 
permission. 

 
11.2. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to grant planning permission for 

the development proposed subject to the satisfactory completion (under authority 
delegated to the Head of Development Management) of a legal agreement under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

12. CONDITIONS 
 
 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2 The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance with the 

specifications in the application and approved plans listed below, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure an acceptable development as indicated on the 

submitted drawings in accordance with policy CP1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-
2016. 

 
 3 The materials to be used in the new development shall be as specified in the 

application form and approved plans. There shall be no variation of these materials 
without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory visual appearance of the new development in 

accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CS18 of the Core Strategy and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 4 Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, the north and west 

facing upper floor windows shall, be glazed in obscure glass, that is non-opening 
below 1.7 metres above finished floor levels in the room(s) they serve and thereafter 
retained.  

  
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining occupiers in accordance with policies 

CP1 and CP10 of the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and HP14 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan. 

 
 5 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the Order governing 

parking at 2A Ramsey Road has been varied by the Oxfordshire County Council as 
highway authority to exclude the orginal house and the flats hereby approved, subject 
to this permission, from eligibility for resident's parking permits and residents' visitors' 
parking permits unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
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Reason: To ensure that the development does not generate a level of vehicular parking 
which would be prejudicial to highway safety, or cause parking stress in the 
immediate locality, in accordance with policies CP1, CP6, CP10 and TR13 of the 
Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 6 All extensions / developments which increase the size of the hard areas must be 

drained using Sustainable Urban Drainage measures (SuDS), including porous 
pavements to decrease the run off and volumes to public surface water sewers and 
thus reduce flooding. The applicant should carry out soakage tests to prove the 
effectiveness of soakaways or filter trenches. Where this is not feasible surface water 
should be attenuated on site and discharged at a controlled discharge rate no greater 
than prior to development using appropriate SuDS Techniques. 

 
Reason: To avoid increasing surface water run-off and volumes to prevent an increase in 

flood risk in accordance with policy CS11 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2011-2026. 
 
 7 Prior to occupation of the dwelling vision splays measuring 2m by 2m shall be 

provided to each side of the access. This vision splays shall not be obstructed by any 
object, structure, planting or other material with a height exceeding or growing above 
0.6m as measured from carriageway level. 

 
Reason: To provide and maintain adequate visibility in the interest of highway safety in 

accordance with policy CP1 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016. 
 
 8 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or enacting that Order) no structure 
including additions to the existing dwelling house at 2A Ramsay Road, as defined in 
Classes A, B, C, D, E of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Order shall be erected or 
undertaken without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that even minor changes in the design or 

enlargement of the development should be subject of further consideration to 
safeguard the appearance of the area in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 of 
the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 
 

13. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
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In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 
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